

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 8 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 
Deputy Clerk

THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 75,856

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A BOND VALIDATION JUDGMENT
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
PALM BEACH COUNTY

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Edward W. Vogel III
Florida Bar No.: 221910
Henry M. Morgan, Jr.
Florida Bar No.: 351679
HOLLAND & KNIGHT
Post Office Box 32092
Lakeland, Florida 33802
Telephone: (813) 682-1161

and

William G. Capko
Assistant County Attorney
Palm Beach County Attorney's Office
Suite 601, 301 North Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (407) 355-2225
Florida Bar No.: 291129

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	
I. PINE CREST IS A PROPERLY CONSTITUTED NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION UNDER CHAPTER 617, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND IS NOT GOVERNED BY CHAPTER 623, FLORIDA STATUTES.	6
II. THE COUNTY HAS THE POWER TO ISSUE THE BONDS BECAUSE THE BONDS, AND THE FACILITIES THEY FINANCE, ARE AMPLY SUPPORTED BY A PROPER PUBLIC PURPOSE.	9
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Butler v. Carter,</u> 123 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1960)	13
<u>Chicken'N'Things v. Murray,</u> 329 So.2d 302 (Fla. 1976)	13
<u>City of Opa Locka v. State,</u> 257 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	13
<u>Davis v. Sails,</u> 318 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	13
<u>DeSha v. City of Waldo,</u> 444 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1984)	13
<u>Doane v. Lee County,</u> 376 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1979)	9
<u>Linscott v. Orange County Industrial Development Authority,</u> 443 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1983)	10,11
<u>Nelson v. State ex rel. Quigg,</u> 23 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1945)	13
<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority,</u> 247 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	14
<u>Pepin v. Division of Bond Finance,</u> 493 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1986)	13
<u>Speer v. Olson,</u> 367 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1978)	9,10
<u>State v. City of Daytona Beach,</u> 158 So. 300 (Fla. 1934)	14
<u>State v. Daytona Beach Racing and Recreational Facilities District,</u> 89 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1956)	11
<u>State v. City of Panama City Beach,</u> 529 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	11,13
<u>State v. Dade County,</u> 142 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1962)	13

<u>State v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,</u> 80 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1955)	13, 14
<u>State v. Florida State Turnpike Authority,</u> 134 So.2d 12 (Fla. 1961)	13
<u>State v. Housing Finance Authority</u> <u>of Polk County,</u> 376 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1979)	11
<u>State v. Jacksonville Port Authority,</u> 266 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	11
<u>State v. Jacksonville Port Authority,</u> 305 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1974)	11
<u>State v. Leon County,</u> 400 So.2d 949 (Fla. 1981)	9, 13
<u>State ex rel. McIver v. Swank,</u> 12 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1943)	12
<u>State v. Monroe County,</u> 3 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1941)	11
<u>State v. Orange County Industrial</u> <u>Development Authority,</u> 417 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1982)	11
<u>State v. Putnam County Development Authority,</u> 249 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1971)	11
<u>State v. Sunrise Lake Phase II</u> <u>Special Recreation District,</u> 383 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1980)	13
<u>Town of Medley v. State,</u> 162 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1964)	13
<u>Zedek v. Indian Trace Community</u> <u>District,</u> 428 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1983)	13

CONSTITUTION

Article VIII, Section 1(g), Constitution of Florida (1968)	5,9
Article IX, Constitution of Florida (1968)	10
Article V, Section (3)(b)(2), Constitution of Florida (1968)	1

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 159, Florida Statutes (1989)	9,10
Chapter 617, Florida Statutes (1989)	5,6
Chapter 623, Florida Statutes (1989)	5,6,7
Section 75.08, Florida Statutes (1989)	1
Section 125.01, Florida Statutes (1989)	5,9
Section 617.01, Florida Statutes (1989)	7
Section 617.01(9), Florida Statutes (1957)	6
Section 617.13, Florida Statutes (1989)	6
Section 617.16-19, Florida Statutes (1989)	6,7
Section 623.13, Florida Statutes (1989)	5,7,8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McQuillan, <u>Law of Municipal Corporations</u> §32.61 (3d ed. 1977)	13
